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CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET (“GEM”) OF THE STOCK 

EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate companies to which 

a higher investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock 

Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing 

in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful 

consideration. The greater risk profile and other characteristics of GEM mean that it is 

a market more suited to professional and other sophisticated investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk that securities 

traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities 

traded on the Main Board and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market 

in the securities traded on GEM.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange take no responsibility 

for the contents of this report, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and 

expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance 

upon the whole or any part of the contents of this report.

This report, for which the directors of FlexSystem Holdings Limited (the “Company”) 

collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance 

with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of the Stock Exchange for the 

purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The directors of the Company, 

having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief 

the information contained in this report is accurate and complete in all material respects and 

not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would 

make any statement herein or this report misleading.
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The board of Directors (the “Board”) of FlexSystem Holdings Limited (the “Company”) 

hereby presents the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries 

(collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the three months ended 30 June 2011 

together with the unaudited comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2010 as 

follows:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME (UNAUDITED)
For the three months ended 30 June 2011

Three months ended

30 June

2011 2010

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
    

Revenue 3 5,977 21,320

Cost of sales (2,444) (7,304)
  

Gross profit 3,533 14,016

Other income 32 112

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 10,822 –

Distribution costs (111) (6,500)

Administrative expenses (4,345) (10,191)

Other operating expenses – (618)
  

Profit (Loss) before income tax 9,931 (3,181)

Income tax 4 – –
  

Profit (Loss) for the period 9,931 (3,181)

Other comprehensive expense

Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial 

assets – (75)

Reclassification adjustment for translation reserve 

released upon disposal of subsidiaries (1,496) –
  

Other comprehensive expense 

for the period, net of tax (1,496) (75)
  

Total comprehensive income (expense) 

for the period, net of tax 8,435 (3,256)
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Three months ended 

30 June

2011 2010

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
    

Profit (Loss) for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company 9,791 (3,011)

Non-controlling interests 140 (170)
  

9,931 (3,181)
  

Total comprehensive income (expense) 

for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company 8,295 (3,086)

Non-controlling interests 140 (170)
  

8,435 (3,256)
  

Profit (Loss) per share attributable to owners 

of the Company

– Basic and diluted (in HK cents) 5 1.63 (0.50)
  

Dividend 6 41,580 Nil
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Notes:

1. General information

FlexSystem Holdings Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Cayman 

Islands on 8 May 2000 as an exempted company with limited liability under 

the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands. The Company’s registered office 

is situated at Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman 

KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. The Company’s principal place of business is situated 

at Unit A, 6/F., Nine Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong.

The Company’s shares are listed on the Growth Enterprise Market (“GEM”) of The 

Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). The Company 

and its subsidiaries (together the “Group”) are principally engaged in the 

development and sale of enterprise software and hardware products and the 

provision of maintenance services.

The Group have disposed of the business of development and sale of enterprise 

software and provision of maintenance services and the disposal was completed 

on 13 April 2011. After completion of the disposal, the Group is mainly engaged 

in provision of system integration services and other value-added technical 

consultation services and hardware-related business.

2. Basis of preparation

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the 

Group for the three months ended 30 June 2011 (the “Condensed Financial 

Report”) have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting 

Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong 

Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the applicable 

disclosure requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the 

GEM of the Stock Exchange (the “GEM Listing Rules“).

The Condensed Financial Report should be read in conjunction with the annual 

financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2011 (the “2011 

Annual Financial Statements”).
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The preparation of the Condensed Financial Report in conformity with HKAS 34 

requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that 

affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, 

income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these 

estimates.

The Condensed Financial Report have been prepared under the historical cost 

convention. The Condensed Financial Report are presented in Hong Kong Dollars 

(“HK$”) which is also the functional currency of the Company and all values are 

rounded to the nearest thousands (“HK$’000”) unless otherwise stated. 

3. Revenue

Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold and net value of 

services rendered, after allowances for returns and trade discounts.

All significant transactions amongst the companies comprising the Group have 

been eliminated on consolidation. Revenue recognised during the period are as 

follows:

Three months ended

30 June

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)
   

Revenue:

Hardware 2,751 2,358

Software 1,628 10,646

Services 1,598 8,316
  

5,977 21,320
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4. Income tax

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax or overseas income tax has been made 

for the period ended 30 June 2011 as the Group had no assessable profit arising 

in or derived from Hong Kong for the three months ended 30 June 2011 (three 

months ended 30 June 2010: Nil).

Deferred tax had not been provided for the Group because the Group had no 

material temporary differences at the reporting date (30 June 2010: Nil).

5. Earnings (Loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to 

owners of the Company for the period of approximately HK$9,791,000 (three 

months ended 30 June 2010: loss of HK$3,011,000) by the weighted average 

number of 600,000,000 (30 June 2010: 600,000,000) ordinary shares in issue 

during the period.

There is no diluted profit (loss) per share since the Company has no dilutive 

potential ordinary shares in existence for the period ended 30 June 2011 and 

2010.

6. Dividend

On 13 April 2011, the Board resolved that a special dividend of HK$0.0693 

per share, amounting to HK$41,580,000, was paid to the shareholders of the 

Company. The special dividend was paid in April 2011.

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the 

three months ended 30 June 2011 (three months ended 30 June 2010: Nil).
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7. Reserve
For the three months ended 30 June 2011

Share

premium

Merger 

reserve

Translation 

reserve

Available-

for-sale

investments

reserve

Accumulated

losses Total

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000       

As at 31 March 2010 and 

1 April 2010 77,955 (47,430) 779 (461) (44,030) (13,187)      

Comprehensive expense

Loss for the period – – – – (3,011) (3,011)

Other comprehensive expense

Change in fair value of 

available-for-sale financial assets – – – (75) – (75)      

Total comprehensive expense – – – (75) (3,011) (3,086)

Dividends – – – – – –      

As at 30 June 2010 77,955 (47,430) 779 (536) (47,041) (16,273)      

As at 31 March 2011 and 

1 April 2011 77,955 (47,430) 1,495 – (50,844) (18,824)      

Comprehensive income

Profit for the period – – – – 9,791 9,791

Other comprehensive expense

Reclassification adjustment for translation 

reserve released 

upon disposal of subsidiaries – – (1,495) – – (1,495)      

Total comprehensive income (expense) – – (1,495) – 9,791 8,296

Special distribution (41,580) – – – – (41,580)

Disposal of subsidiaries – 47,430 – – (47,430) –      

As at 30 June 2011 36,375 – – – (88,483) (52,108)      
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REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

Financial Review

During the three months ended 30 June 2011, the Group recorded a revenue of 

approximately HK$5,977,000, representing a decrease of approximately 72% compared 

with the corresponding period last period of approximately HK$21,320,000. The decrease 

in revenue was mainly attributed to the disposal of the business of development and 

sale of enterprise software and provision of the maintenance services. The disposal was 

completed on 13 April 2011.

Profit before income tax of the Group for the three months ended 30 June 2011 was 

approximately HK$9,931,000, compared with loss before income tax of approximately 

HK$3,181,000 for corresponding period last year. Profit attributable to owners of the 

Company for the period was increased to approximately HK$9,791,000 compared with 

loss attributable to owners of the Company of approximately HK$3,011,000 for the 

corresponding period last year.

Business Review and Prospects

In view of the challenging environment, the Group has disposed of the business of 

development and sale of enterprise software and provision of the maintenance services 

and directed its resources towards the business of provision of system integration 

services and other value-added technical consultation services and hardware-related 

business during the three months ended 30 June 2011.

After completion of the disposal, the Group is mainly engaged in the provision of system 

integration services and other value-added technical consultation services and hardware-

related business. The disposal would allow the Group to streamline its business and 

direct its focus and resources towards the business of provision of system integration 

services and other value-added technical consultation services and hardware-related 

business which we believe to have a better growth potential.

The Board has been conducting a more detailed review on the operations of the Group 

with a view to developing a corporate strategy to broaden the income stream of the 

Group. Subject to the result of the review, the Group may explore other business 

opportunities and consider whether any assets and/or business acquisitions will be 

appropriate for the development of the Group.
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SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS AND ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSAL
The Share Agreement

Pursuant to the sale and purchase agreement dated 5 January 2011 (the “Share 

Agreement”) entered into among Excel Score Limited (the “Offeror”), Mr. Lok Wai Man 

(“Mr. Lok“), a former executive director of the Company and Mr. Pong Wai San, Wilson 

(“Mr. Pong”), the guarantor of the Offeror under the Share Agreement, Mr. Lok has 

conditionally agreed to sell and procure the sale of, and the Offeror has conditionally 

agreed to acquire, an aggregate of 479,298,000 shares of the Company (the “Sale 

Shares”) at a total consideration of HK$126,400,000.

The Disposal Agreement

On 5 January 2011, the Company entered into the disposal agreement (the “Disposal 

Agreement”) with SomaFlex Holdings Inc. (“SomaFlex Holdings”) pursuant to which 

SomaFlex Holdings has conditionally agreed to purchase and the Company has 

conditionally agreed to sell the entire issued share capital of SomaFlex International Inc. 

at a consideration of HK$40 million (the “Disposal”).

As the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Disposal exceed 75%, the Disposal 

constitutes a very substantial disposal for the Company pursuant to the GEM Listing 

Rules. SomaFlex Holdings is approximately 98.27% beneficially owned by Mr. Lok and 

thus the Disposal also constitutes a connected transaction of the Company pursuant to 

the GEM Listing Rules and is subject to the approval of the independent shareholders.

Completion of the Share Agreement and the Disposal Agreement

Both completion of the sale and purchase of Sale Shares and of the Disposal took place 

on 13 April 2011. The Offeror, Mr. Pong and parties acting in concert with any of them 

acquired 479,298,000 shares of the Company, representing approximately 79.88% of 

the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of completion of the sale and 

purchase of Sale Shares.

Details of the transactions have been published in the Company’s announcements dated 

18 February, 11 March, 15 March, 13 April, 15 April and 6 May 2011 and the Company’s 

circular dated 16 March and 15 April 2011.

Saved as disclosed above, there were no material acquisitions and disposals of 

subsidiaries and affiliated companies or material investment which need to be disclosed 

in accordance with the requirements of the GEM Listing Rules during the period under 

review and up to date of this report.
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE 
SHARES OR UNDERLYING SHARES
As at 30 June 2011, none of the directors or their respective associates and the chief 

executive of the Company had any interests or short positions in the shares or underlying 

shares of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of 

the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)) as recorded in the register required to 

be kept by the Company under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the 

Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the minimum standards of dealing by 

directors of the Company as referred to in Rule 5.46 of the GEM Listing Rules.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE 
SHARES OR UNDERLYING SHARES
As at 30 June 2011, so far as the directors of the Company are aware of and having made 

due enquires, the following persons had an interest or short position in the shares or 

underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the 

Company under Section 336 of the SFO and/or were directly or indirectly interested in 5% 

or more of the issued share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general 

meetings of any other members of the Group:

Name of shareholder Capacity

Number of 

issued ordinary 

shares held

Percentage of 

issued share 

capital as at 

30 June 2011
    

Mr. Pong Wai San, Wilson Corporate Interest 306,000,000

(Note 1)

51.00%

Beneficial Interest 128,598,000 21.43%

Ms. Tung Ching Yee, Helena

(Note 2)

Spousal Interest 434,598,000 72.43%

Excel Score Limited (Note 1) Beneficial Interest 306,000,000 51.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Pong Wai San, Wilson is the ultimate beneficial owner and the sole director of Excel 

Score Limited. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Pong is deemed to be interested in the 306,000,000 

shares held by Excel Score Limited.

2. Ms. Tung Ching Yee, Helena is the spouse of Mr. Pong Wai San, Wilson and accordingly 

deemed to be interested in the shares beneficially owned by Mr. Pong in his capacity and 

through his controlled corporation, Excel Score Limited, under the SFO.
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Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2011, other than the interests of certain directors 

and chief executive of the Company as disclosed under the section headed “Directors’ 

and Chief Executives’ Interests and Short Positions in the Shares or Underlying Shares” 

above, there was no person who had an interest or short position in the shares or 

underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the 

Company under Section 336 of the SFO and/or were directly or indirectly interested in 5% 

or more of the issued share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general 

meetings of any other members of the Group.

DIRECTOR’S RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARE
Apart from as disclosed under the heading “Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Interests and 

Short Positions in the Shares or Underlying Shares” above, at no time during the three 

months ended 30 June 2011 were rights to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition 

of shares of the Company or of any other body corporate granted to any directors of 

the Company or their respective spouse or children under 18 years of age, or were any 

such rights exercised by them; or was the Company, its holding company or any of 

its subsidiaries a party to any arrangements to enable the directors of the Company, 

their respective spouse or children under 18 years of age to acquire such rights in the 

Company or any other body corporate.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF THE LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY
Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, redeemed or sold any of 

the Company’s listed shares during the three months ended 30 June 2011.

DIRECTOR’S INTERESTS IN COMPETING INTERESTS
As at the date of this report, none of the directors, or the initial management 

shareholders or substantial shareholders of the Company or their respective associates 

(as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) had any interest in a business which competed 

with or might compete with the business of the Group and had or might have any other 

conflicts of interest with the Group.

CODE OF CONDUCT REGARDING SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS
The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding securities transactions by 

directors of the Company on terms no less exacting than the required standard of 

dealings set out in Rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules. Having made specific 

enquiry of all directors of the Company, the Company has complied with the required 

standard of dealings and the code of conduct regarding securities transactions by 

directors adopted by the Company throughout the three months ended 30 June 2011.
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AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Company has established an audit committee (the “Committee“) since May 2000 

with written terms of reference in accordance with Rule 5.28 to 5.33 of the GEM Listing 

Rules. The audit committee of the Company currently comprises three members, namely 

Mr. Yip Tai Him, Ms. Yeung Wing Yan, Wendy and Mr. Lung Hung Cheuk. The primary 

duties of the audit committee of the Company are to review the Group’s audit findings, 

accounting policies and standards, changes of accounting rules (if any), compliance to 

the GEM Listing Rules, internal and audit control, and cash flow forecast. The unaudited 

consolidated results of the Group for the three months ended 30 June 2011 have been 

reviewed by the Committee, who is of the opinion that such statements comply with the 

applicable accounting standards, the Stock Exchange and legal requirements, and that 

adequate disclosures have been made.

By order of the Board

FlexSystem Holdings Limited

Lau Wai Shu

Chairman

Hong Kong, 12 August 2011

At the date of this report, the Company’s executive directors are Mr. Lau Wai Shu and Mr. 

Sit Hon Cheong and the Company’s independent non-executive directors are Mr. Lung 

Hung Cheuk, Ms. Yeung Wing Yan, Wendy and Mr. Yip Tai Him.
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